### 506981078 11/16/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7027917

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
RICHARD RAYMOND SPURLOCK	07/31/2019
ROBERT MERRILL MARETT	07/31/2019
GREGORY JOHN TEVIS	07/31/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	COBALT IRON, INC.
Street Address:	1421 RESEARCH PARK DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 2C
City:	LAWRENCE
State/Country:	KANSAS
Postal Code:	66049

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17455159

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (415)248-2101

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 415-248-2100

**Email:** uspt@polsinelli.com, wcorrales@polsinelli.com

Correspondent Name: POLSINELLI LLP

Address Line 1: THREE EMBARCADERO CENTER

Address Line 2: SUITE 2400

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	085975-708384	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KORY D. CHRISTENSEN	
SIGNATURE:	/Kory D. Christensen/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/16/2021	

## **Total Attachments: 6**

source=085975-708384 Assignment#page1.tif source=085975-708384 Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 506981078 REEL: 058130 FRAME: 0455

source=085975-708384 Assignment#page3.tif source=085975-708384 Assignment#page4.tif source=085975-708384 Assignment#page5.tif source=085975-708384 Assignment#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 058130 FRAME: 0456

# **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Richard Raymond Spurlock, Robert Merrill Marett, and Gregory John Tevis (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR") are inventors for an invention relating to an improvement in **ANALYTICS BASED CLOUD BROKERING OF DATA PROTECTION OPERATIONS SYSTEM AND METHOD** (the "INVENTION") and have executed an application for a United States patent based thereon (Serial No. 16/417,910; filed May 21, 2019) (the "APPLICATION");

AND, WHEREAS, **COBALT IRON, INC.**, having its principal place of business at 1421 Research Park Drive, Suite 2C, Lawrence, Kansas 66049 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring certain rights thereunder;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has agreed to and does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title, and interest in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto in and to said INVENTION, said APPLICATION, any other United States application (including divisional, continuing, or reissue applications) based in whole or in part on said APPLICATION or in whole or in part on said INVENTION, any foreign applications based in whole or in part on any of the aforesaid United States applications or in whole or in part on said INVENTION, and any and all patents (including extensions thereof) of any country which have been or may be granted on any of the aforesaid applications or on said INVENTION or any part thereof:

TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED by said ASSIGNEE, their successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had no sale and assignment of said interest been made;

1 of 6

Assignment for Serial No. 16/417,910

085975-622698

AND ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents

of the United States of America to issue any and all United States patents which may be

granted upon said United States applications or any of them, or upon said INVENTION

or any part thereof, to said ASSIGNEE;

AND ASSIGNOR, their successors and assigns, hereby agree to execute without

further consideration any further lawful documents and any further assurances,

including for any divisional, continuing, reissue, or other applications for patents of any

country, that may be deemed necessary by said ASSIGNEE to fully secure to said

ASSIGNEE their interest as aforesaid in and to said INVENTION or any part thereof,

and in and to said several patents or any of them;

AND ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees with said ASSIGNEE, its

successors and assigns, that ASSIGNOR has granted no right or license to make, use,

or sell said INVENTION to anyone except said ASSIGNEE, that prior to the execution of

this assignment ASSIGNOR'S right, title, and interest in said INVENTION have not

been otherwise encumbered, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not

execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

2 of 6

69777193.1

PATENT REEL: 058130 FRAME: 0458

Date 2019-07-31  RICHARD RAYMOND SPURLOCK
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF KANSAS
) SS.
COUNTY OF DOUGUAS
On this 31st day of
In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year first above written.
Notary Public
My Commission Expires:
DEBORAH KAY LINKE Notary Public - State of Kansas My Appt. Expires 1-4-22

Date 20/9-07-31 Told Maril Marth
ROBERT MERRILL MARETT
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF KANSAS
) SS.
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS
On this 31 day of, 2019, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared ROBERT MERRILL MARETT to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged that he/she executed said instrument as his/her free act and deed.
In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year first above written.
Notary Public
My Commission Expires:  A DEBORAH KAY LINKE
Notary Public - State of Kansas My Appt. Expires 1-4-22

4 of 6

69777193.1

Date July 31, 2019 July Jeus GREGORY JOHN TEVIS
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF AUSAS
county of Douglas)
On this 31st day of 3019, 2019, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared GREGORY JØHN TEVIS to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged that he/she executed said instrument as his/her free act and deed.
In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year first above written.
Notary Public Kay Linke
My Commission Expires:
Notary Public - State of Kansas My Appt. Expires 1-4-22

COBALT IRON, INC. Date 2019 - 97-31 By: RICHARD Title: CEO uno Found **ACKNOWLEDGMENT** STATE OF ) SS. On this 31st day of July \_\_\_\_, 20<u>19</u>, before me, a Notary Public, AYMOND SPINCLOCK (COBALT IRON, INC.) to me to appeared be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged that he/she executed said instrument as his/her free act and deed. In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year first above written. My Commission Expires: DEBORAH KAY LINKE Notary Public - State of Kans My Appt. Expires

6 of 6

69777193.1

**RECORDED: 11/16/2021** 

PATENT REEL: 058130 FRAME: 0462